

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL C. SCARBOROUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY J. PRINCIPI,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
SCOTT L. NELSON
ALAN B. MORRISON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

May 7, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTE INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The Underlying Litigation Giving Rise
 To Petitioner’s Fee Claim 3

 B. Applicable EAJA Principles 5

 C. Proceedings On Petitioner’s Fee
 Application In The Court of Appeals for
 Veterans Claims 6

 D. Initial Proceedings And
 Decision In The Federal Circuit 9

 E. Initial Proceedings Before This
 Court And The Intervening
 Decision In *Edelman* 11

 F. The Federal Circuit’s Decision on Remand . 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
A. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A DIVISION AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW	16
B. THE DECISION BELOW IS AT ODDS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>IRWIN</i> AND <i>EDELMAN</i> , AND THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF EAJA, AND IT EVIDENCES A LONGSTANDING CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION WHETHER EAJA’S LIMITATIONS PERIOD IS “JURISDICTIONAL.”	21
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals’ Fee Decision	1a
Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims’ Fee Decision	22a
Prior Court of Appeals’ Fee Decision	26a
This Court’s GVR Order	36a
Court of Appeals’ Decision Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc	37a

Court of Appeals' Prior Decision Denying
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc 39a

Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims' Decision
on the Merits 41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 781 F.2d 92 (6 th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Anania v. Principi</i> , 2001 WL 881641 (<i>Vet. App.</i> July 27, 2001)	20
<i>Bacon v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 786 F. Supp. 434 (D.N.J. 1992)	23
<i>Banks v. Principi</i> , 2000 WL 33582650 (<i>Vet. App.</i> Oct. 11, 2001)	20
<i>Bazalo v. West</i> , 150 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	13, 24-25
<i>Bernstein v. National Liberty Int’l Corp.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 709 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	28
<i>Buck v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 923 F.2d 1200 (6 th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	26
<i>City of Brunswick v. United States</i> , 661 F. Supp. 1431 (S.D. Ga. 1987), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 849 F.2d 501 (11 th Cir. 1998)	18

<i>Clipper v. Principi</i> , 2001 WL 668926 (Vet. App. May 10, 2001)	20
<i>Columbia Mfg. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 1409 (9 th Cir. 1983) ..	23
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1985)	17, 24, 27
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1145 (2002)	i, 1, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 26, 27
<i>FDIC v. Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	18
<i>FDIC v. Fleischer</i> , 1996 WL 707030 (D. Kan. Oct. 16, 1996)	19
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	22
<i>Frankel v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 23 (Vet. App. 1990) ...	4
<i>Franklin v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 388 (Vet. App. 1995) ...	20
<i>Golbach v. Sullivan</i> , 779 F. Supp. 9 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)	23-24
<i>Graves v. Browning</i> , 15 Vet. App. 160 (Vet. App. 1996) .	20
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	3, 10, 21, 22, 24
<i>Lee v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet. App. 204 (Vet. App. 2000)	20

<i>Luna v. Dept. of HHS</i> , 948 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1991) . .	22, 23
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 489 (D. Kan. 1996)	18
<i>Olsen v. Department of Commerce</i> , 735 F.2d 558 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	5
<i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 455 (5 th Cir. 1970)	28
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993)	7
<i>Sierra Club, Ill. Chapter v. Brown</i> , 1999 WL 652047 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 1999)	19
<i>Singleton v. Apfel</i> , 231 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2000)	16, 27
<i>Smith v. Principi</i> , 2001 WL 1403609 (Vet App. Oct. 31, 2001)	20
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 841 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Hopkins Dodge Sales, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1078 (D. Minn. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. True</i> , 250 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2001) . .	17, 18, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Urquhardt v. Principi</i> , 2003 WL 1463586 (Vet. App. Mar. 19, 2003)	19

Urquhardt v. Principi, 2001 WL 1021060
(Vet. App. Aug. 24, 2001) 20

Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,
511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1975),
vacated on other grounds, 424 U.S. 737 (1976) . . 28

Wooten v. Principi, 2001 WL 1079065
(Vet. App. Sept. 5, 2001) 20

Yang v. Shalala, 22 F.3d 213 (9th Cir. 1994) 23

Young v. United States, 122 S. Ct. 1036 (2001) 24

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(C) 20

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) 20

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9) 21

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(10) 20

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) i, 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) 5, 10, 22, 23, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B) 5, 6, 10, 14, 18, 23, 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B) 5, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(F)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(G)	5
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	20
Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2519 (1997)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 4	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(2)	27
Court Appeals for Veterans Claims Rule 39(c)	7, 9, 25
GSA Board of Contract Appeals Rule 135 (available at http://www.gsbca.gsa.gov/Rules.pdf)	20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 120, Pt. I, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 140	23
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4989	19, 23
